

Rajani Sharma & Ors. Vs. State of HP & Ors.

CWP No.1170 of 2025

15.01.2025 Present: Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary, Advocate, vice Mr. Vijay Kumar Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. B.N. Sharma and Mr. R.K. Negi, Addl. Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi and Mr. Prashant Sen, Dy. Advocates General, for the respondents/State.

Notice. Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, learned Addl. Advocate General appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondents and seeks time to file reply. Reply be filed within six weeks. List thereafter.

CMP No.1649 of 2025

Vide impugned Annexure P-4 dated 16.03.2024, unilaterally the date of regularization of the applicants/petitioners have been changed from 01.04.2018 to 21.08.2020. Other than the aforesaid, recoveries are sought to be initiated on the basis of impugned Annexure P-4.

From the perusal of aforesaid, it is evident that the impugned order visits the petitioners with serious civil consequences. The same has been passed without affording opportunity of hearing to them. In view thereof, impugned Annexure P-4 dated 16.03.2024, is stayed during the pendency of the present petition. The application stands disposed of.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Vacation Judge

15th January, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)